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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
PETITIONER,

V. AGENCY CASE No.: FEC 05-253

DENNIS E. MULDER,
RESPONDENT.

ORDER _OF PROBABLE CAUSE

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard before the Florida Elections Commission at its
meeting held on Méy 18 & 19, 2006, in Tallahassee, Florida.

Based on the complaint, Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendations submitted by
staff, written statements submitted by the Respondent, and any oral statements made at the
probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge the

Respondent with the following violations:

Count 1:

On or about July 7, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.07(5),

Florida Statutes, by certifying to the correctness of his 2005 Q2

CTR that was incorrect, false, or incomplete, when he incorrectly

reported a contribution, three loans from himself, and five

expenditures that were not reflected in the campaign’s bank
- records.

Count 2:

On or about September 8, 2005, Respondent violated Section
106.07(5), Florida Statutes, by certifying to the correctness of his
2005 F1 CTR that was incorrect, false, or incomplete, when he
incorrectly reported a loan from himself, an in-kind contribution,
and the receipt of five checks as contributions that were not
reflected in the campaign’s bank records.

Count 3:

On or about September 23, 2005, Respondent violated Section
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106.07(5), Florida Statutes, by certifying to the correctness of his
2005 F2 CTR that was incorrect, false, or incomplete, when he
incorrectly reported a loan from himself that was not reflected in
the campaign’s bank records.

ot

Count 4:

On or about May 25, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.09(1),
Florida Statutes, by accepting a contribution in cash in excess of
$100, when he accepted a cash contribution for $500 from Charles
Vance.

- Count 5:

On or about May 25, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.09(1),
Florida Statutes, by accepting a contribution in cash in excess of
$100, when he accepted a cash contribution for $500 from Tyler
Vance. /

Count 6:

On or about May 26, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.09(1),
Florida Statutes, by accepting a contribution in cash in excess of
$100, when he accepted a cash contribution for $500 from Jayne
Vance.

Count 7:

On or about June 1, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.09(1),
Florida Statutes, by accepting a contribution in cash in excess of
$100, when he accepted a cash contribution for $500 from Keith

Wallace.

Count 8:

On or about July 15, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.09(1),
Florida Statutes, by accepting a contribution in cash in excess of
$100, when he accepted a cash contribution for $290 from Max
Klein.

Count 9:

On or about July 18, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.09(1),
Florida Statutes, by accepting a contribution in cash in excess of -
$100, when he accepted a cash contribution for $175 from Stone
Island Home Owner’s Association.
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Count 10:

On or about July 28, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.09(1),

Florida Statutes, by accepting a contribution in cash in excess of
$100, when he accepted a cash contribution for $500 from Bill
Klein.

Count 11:

On or about July 29, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.09(1),
Florida Statutes, by accepting a contribution in cash in excess of
$100, when he accepted a cash contribution for $500 from Motor
Cars of CF.

Count 12:

On or about July 29, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.09(1),
Florida Statutes, by accepting a contribution in cash in excess of
$100, when he accepted a cash contribution for $500 from Wee
Kare.

Count 13:

On or about July 30, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.09(1),
Florida Statutes, by accepting a contribution in cash in excess of
$100, when he accepted a cash contribution for $500 from Marc

Klein.

Count 14:

On or about May 13, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #994 for $3,344 to
Designer Graphics to be paid from the campaign depository
account. - '

| Count 15:

On or about May 16, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by incurring an expense for the purchase of goods
or services without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, when he paid Designer Graphics $2,592.50
with his personal credit card. '

Count 16:

On or about May 16, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
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depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #996 for $220.91 to
Designer Graphics to ‘be paid from the campaign depository
account.

Count 17:

On or about May 17, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #995 for $69.72 to
Charles Vance to be paid from the campaign depository account.

Count 18:

On or about May 26, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the

- account, when he authorized and signed check #997 for $83.34 to

Market Concepts to be paid from the campaign depository account.

Count 19:

On or about May 26, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary

- depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the

account, when he authorized and signed check #998 for $585 to
Pro Style Graphics to be paid from the campaign depository
account.

Count 20:

On or about June 12, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by incurring an expense for the purchase of goods
or services without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, when Heather Mulder, his wife, paid the City
of Deltona $220 from their joint personal checking account.

Count 21:

On or about June 13, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #999 for $83.34 to
Market Concepts to be paid from the campaign depository account.

Count 22:

On or about June 14, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
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Florida Statutes, by incurring an expense for the purchase of goods
or services without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, when he paid Designer Graphics $480.18 with
his personal credit card.

Count 23:

On or about June 17, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by incurring an expense for the purchase of goods
or services without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, when his CTR reflected that he paid Office
Depot $475.46.

Count 24:

On or about June 17, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by incurring an expense for the purchase of goods
or services without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, when he paid GoJayne.com $51.64 with his
personal credit card.

Count 25:

On or about June 21, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without. sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #1000 for $231 to
Suncoast Graphics to be paid from the campaign depository
account.

Count 26:

On or about June 23, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$59.45 to Department of Flections to be paid from the campaign
depository account.

Count 27:

On or about June 29, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary -
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$100 to Tyler Vance to be paid from the campaign depository
account.
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Designer Graphics to be paid from the campaign depository
account.

Count 15:

On or about May 16, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by incurring an expense for the purchase of goods
or services without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, when he paid Designer Graphics $2,592.50
with his personal credit card.

Count 16:

On or about May 16, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #996 for $220.91 to
Designer Graphics to be paid from the campaign depository
account.

Count 17:

On or about May 17, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account- without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #995 for $69.72 to
Charles Vance to be paid from the campaign depository account.

Count 18:

On or about May 26, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #997 for $83.34 to
Market Concepts to be paid from the campaign depository account.

Count 19:

On or about May 26, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #998 for $585 to
Pro Style Graphics to be paid from the campaign depository
account.
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Count 20:

On or about June 12, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by incurring an expense for the purchase of goods
or services without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, when Heather Mulder, his wife, paid the City
of Deltona $220 from their joint personal checking account.

Count 21:

On or about June 13, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #999 for $83.34 to
Market Concepts to be paid from the campaign depository account.

Count 22:

On or about June 14, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by incurring an expense for the purchase of goods
or services without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, when he paid Designer Graphlcs $480.18 with
his personal credit card.

Count 23:

On or about June 17, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by incurring an expense for the purchase of goods
or services without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, when his CTR reflected that he paid Office
Depot $475.46.

Count 24:

On or about June 17, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by incurring an expense for the purchase of goods
or services without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, when he paid GoJayne.com $51.64 with his
personal credit card.

Count 25:

On or about June 21, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed check #1000 for $231 to
Suncoast Graphics to be paid from the campaign depository
account.
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Count 26:

On or about June 23, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$59.45 to Department of Elections to be paid from the campaign
depository account.

Count 27:

On or about June 29, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$100 to Tyler Vance to be paid from the campaign depository
account.

Count 28:

On or about June 30, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$708.23 to Action Printers to be paid from the campaign
depository account.

Count 29:

On or about July 8, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$83.34 to Market Concepts to be paid from the campaign
depository account.

Count 30:

On or about July 15, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$700 to Pro Style Graphics to be paid from the campaign
depository account.
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Count 31:

On or about July 19, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$19.10 to County of Volusia to be paid from the campaign
depository account.

Count 32:

On or about July 21, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$150 to City of Deltona to be paid from the campaign depository
account.

Count 33:

On or about July 22, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for $50
to City of Deltona to be paid from the campaign depository
account.

Count 34:

On or about July 22, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$995 to Sady Garcia to be paid from the campaign depository
account.

Count 35:

On or about July 22, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$63.90 to Action Printers to be paid from the campaign depository
account.
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Count 36:

On or about July 26, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$280 to City of Deltona to be paid from the campaign depository
account.

Count 37:

On or about July 28, 2005, Respondent violated Section 106.11(4),
Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the primary
depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in the
account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$83.34 to Market Concepts to be paid from the campaign
depository account.

Count 38:

On or about August 10, 2005, Respondent violated Section
106.11(4), Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the
primary depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in
the account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$103.63 to Sprint to be paid from the campaign depository
account. '

Count 39:

On or about August 18, 2005, Respondent violated Section
106.11(4), Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the
primary depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in
the account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$5,677.87 to Lighthouse Mailings to be paid from the campaign
depository account.

Count 40:

On or about August 20, 2005, Respondent violated Section
106.11(4), Florida Statutes, by authorizing an expense from the
primary depository account without sufficient funds on deposit in
the account, when he authorized and signed a temporary check for
$40 to Department of Elections to be paid from the campaign
depository account.
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